SINDH ORDINANCE NO. XXIII of 1993

THE SINDH WILDLIFE PROTECTION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1993.

[15th December, 1993]

to amend the Sind Wildlife Protection Ordinance, 1972.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Wildlife Protection Preamble. Ordinance, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Wildlife Protection Short title, 1. (1) (Amendment) Ordinance, 1993.

commencement.

- It shall come into force on and from 4th October, 1993. (2)
- In the Sind Wildlife Protection Ordinance, 1972, hereinafter referred 2. to as the said Ordinance, in section 2, in clause (n), for the word and comma section 14 of Sind "birds," the words and commas "birds, fish," shall be substituted.

Amendment **Ordinance 1972.**

In the said Ordinance, in section 14, after sub-section (3), the 3. following new sub-section shall be added:--

Amendment section 2 of Sind **Ordinance** V **1972.**

- "(4) No fishing waters in a wildlife sanctuary shall be leased, auctioned or in any way used for the purpose of fishing or collection of lotus or roots thereof for commercial purposes.".
- Any lease or permission granted or any agreement executed or Abatement 4. auction held for the purpose mentioned in aforesaid sub-section (4) before leases etc. the coming into force of the Sindh Wildlife Protection (Amendment) Ordinance, 1992 shall stand annulled and be of no effect.

of